financial statements of the Group for the period ended 28 July 2019. As disclosed in the financial statements for the period
ended 26 January 2020 there has been significant change in market practice in relation to deriving the incremental borrowing
rate. The financial statements for the period ended 26 January 2020 were prepared with incremental borrowing rates that
better aligned with the changed market practice. The comparatives in these interim financial statements of the Group have been
restated to reflect the transition note included in the financial statements for the period ended 26 January 2020.

Extracts from the consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated income statement are shown below detailing the specific
impacts as a result of the restatement.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the 26 week period ended 26 July 2020 (unaudited)

Briscoe Group Limited Interim Report 2020
Consolidated Financial Statements 37

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the 26 week period ended 26 July 2020 (unaudited)

Consolidated Income Statement (extract):

26 Week Period
28 July 2019

Unaudited
Before Restatement

$000

Adjustments

$000

26 Week Period
28 July 2019

Unaudited
After Restatement

$000

Store expenses (46,531) (639) (47,170)
Administration expenses (31,814) (29) (31,843)

Earnings before interest and tax 46,327 (668) 45,659

Finance costs (7,360) 772 (6,588)
Net finance income/(costs) (6,883) 772 (6,111)

Profit before income tax 39,444 104 39,548
Income tax expense (11,172) (29) (11,201)
Net profit attributable to shareholders 28,272   75 28,347

Earnings per share for profit attributable to shareholders:
Basic earnings per share (cents) 12.74 0.04 12.78
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 12.63 0.03 12.66

Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract):

28 July 2019
Unaudited

Before Restatement
$000

Adjustments

$000

28 July 2019
Unaudited

After Restatement
$000

Right-of-use assets 211,426 14,764 226,190
Deferred tax 11,770 (700) 11,070
Current lease liabilities 14,988 1,503 16,491
Non-current lease liabilities 227,360 10,761 238,121

NET ASSETS 245,286 1,800 247,086

Retained earnings 167,464 1,800 169,264

Briscoe Group Limited Annual Report 2020
Independent Auditor’s Report38

PricewaterhouseCoopers, 15 Customs Street West, Private Bag 92162, Auckland 1142, New Zealand
T: +64 9 355 8000, F: +64 9 355 8001, pwc.co.nz

Independent review report
To the shareholders of Briscoe Group Limited

Report on the consolidated interim financial statements
We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated interim financial statements of Briscoe Group
Limited (the Company) and its controlled entities (the Group) on pages  to , which comprise the
consolidated balance sheet as at 26 July 2020, and the consolidated income statement, the